
 

 
 

Chief Officers' Employment Panel  

AGENDA 
 
 

DATE: 

 

Thursday 8 December 2016 

 

TIME: 

 

5.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Room 5, 

Harrow Civic Centre 

 
 
 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chair: 

 

Councillor Sachin Shah  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Keith Ferry (VC) 
Graham Henson 
 

Susan Hall 
Barry Macleod-Cullinane 

 

  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Alison Atherton, Senior Professional - Democratic Services 

Tel:  020 8424 1266    E-mail:  alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk 
 



Chief Officers' Employment Panel - 8 December 2016 2 

 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. MEMBERSHIP    
 
 To note under the provisions of the formula membership the attendance of the 

following nominee: 
 
Original Member Nominee Member Attending 
Councillor Sue Anderson  Councillor Graham Henson 
 
FOR INFORMATION 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Panel; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. MINUTES   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting of the Chief Officer Employment Panel held on 1 

November 2016 be taken as read and signed as correct records.  
 

4. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC    
 
 To resolve that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

item of business, on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential 
information in breach of an obligation of confidence, or of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972: 
  

Agenda 
Item No 
 

Title Description of Exempt Information 

5. Severance Payment of 
£100,000 or Greater 

Information under paragraph 1 
(contains information relating to any 
individuals). 

 
 

 AGENDA - PART II   
 

5. SEVERANCE PAYMENT OF £100,000 OR GREATER   (Pages 7 - 74) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director of Community 

 
 



 

 Chief Officers' Employment Panel - 1 November 2016 - 36 - 

 
 
 

CHIEF OFFICERS' EMPLOYMENT 

PANEL   

MINUTES 
 

1 NOVEMBER 2016 
 
 
Chair: * Councillor Sachin Shah 
   
Councillors:   Sue Anderson 

* Keith Ferry 
* Susan Hall  
 

* Glen Hearnden 
* Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
 

* Denotes Member present 
 
 

77. Membership   
 
RESOLVED: To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
nominated Member:- 
 
Ordinary Member    Nominated Member  
 
Councillor Sue Anderson   Councillor Glen Hearnden 
 

78. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 

79. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 August 2016 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3
Pages 3 to 6

3



 

- 37 -  Chief Officers' Employment Panel - 1 November 2016 

 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

80. Recruitment to the post of Divisional Director of Housing   
 
Members received a report which sought approval to the remuneration for the 
post of Divisional Director of Housing. 
 
The Corporate Director, Community, introduced the report and expressed his 
apologies for the error in process in that the role profile had been evaluated 
and advertised prior to seeking the Panel’s approval to the remuneration 
package.  This oversight had been compounded by the delay in submitting the 
report to the Panel.  He advised, however, that this post was critical and that 
the job evaluation had resulted in the post being graded at D2. 
 
The Corporate Director drew Members’ attention to the Director of Housing 
Pay Comparators set out in the report adding that the London Borough of 
Brent had also recently advertised a comparable role with a salary of 
£114,000pa.  The Harrow post holder would also be responsible for housing 
regeneration. 
 
A Member questioned the process followed, the timeline, the role of the 
Section 151 Officer and Monitoring Officer in the sign off and what they had 
done to ensure that the correct process was followed and the involvement of 
Human Resources in the process.  The Member expressed the view that 
there was a lack of detail in the report, no comparison of the two grades, no 
comparison in terms of costs and no indication of savings in terms of agency 
costs.  In terms of the Director of Housing Pay Comparators, the Member 
challenged whether ‘like with like’ were being compared as Harrow had a 
smaller Housing stock. 
 
In response to the Member’s questions the Corporate Director, Community, 
undertook to provide a timeline and reiterated that he had advertised the role 
prior to reporting to the Panel as he had been unaware of the need to seek 
the Panel’s approval to the remuneration package.  Members were advised 
that details of the agency costs would be provided.  A Member stated that 
having a smaller housing stock resulted in different issues and potentially 
more challenges than those boroughs with a larger stock. 
 
A Member questioned why Cabinet Members had not highlighted the 
remuneration package for this post and stated that Members should be aware 
of the recruitment process and alerted officers.  Another Member expressed 
concern that candidates had been applying for a role without the financial 
arrangements in place. 
 
The Corporate Director confirmed that whilst shortlisting of candidates had 
taken place no candidates had been contacted.  Two Members expressed 
their dissatisfaction with how the process had been managed by both 
Members and officers. 
 

4



 

Chief Officers' Employment Panel - 1 November 2016 - 38 - 

RESOLVED:  That the grade of D2 (£101,767 - £114,459) be applied to the 
post of Divisional Director of Housing. 
 
(Note:  Councillors Susan Hall and Barry Macleod-Cullinane wished to be 
recorded as having voted against the above Resolution). 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 6.25 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR SACHIN SHAH 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5
Pages 7 to 74

7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



16

This page is intentionally left blank



17

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



36

This page is intentionally left blank



37

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



40

This page is intentionally left blank



41

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



42

This page is intentionally left blank



43

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



50

This page is intentionally left blank



51

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



58

This page is intentionally left blank



59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



66

This page is intentionally left blank



67

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



68

This page is intentionally left blank



69

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



74

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Severance Payment of £100,000 or Greater
	Environment and Culture - Senior Management Restructure Final 071016
	Appendix A Environment and Culture Current Structure 121016
	Appendix B Environment and Culture
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix G Council Payscales 2016
	7._EE_PRISM_Role_Profile_Environmental_Services_Manager_v1.0[1]




Minutes of the meeting


 

 Chief Officers' Employment Panel - 8 December 2016 - 39 - 

 
 
 

CHIEF OFFICERS' EMPLOYMENT 

PANEL   

MINUTES 

 

8 DECEMBER 2016 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Sachin Shah 
   
Councillors: * Keith Ferry 

* Susan Hall  
 

* Graham Henson 
* Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
 

* Denotes Member present 
 
 

81. Membership   
 
RESOLVED: To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
nominated Member:- 
 
Ordinary Member 
 

Nominated Member 

Councillor Sue Anderson Councillor Graham Henson 
 

82. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 

83. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2016 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 



 

- 40 -  Chief Officers' Employment Panel - 8 December 2016 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

84. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following item for the reason set out below: 
 
Item Title 

 
Reason 

5. Severance Payment of 
£100,000 or Greater 

Information under paragraph 1 
(contains information relating to 
any individual). 
 

 
85. Severance Payment of £100,000 or Greater   

 
Members received a confidential report which sought approval for a 
severance payment greater than £100,000. 
 
The Corporate Director, Community, introduced the report setting out the 
need to restructure the Environment and Culture Division to deliver a more 
commercial approach, deliver effective and efficient services for residents, 
business and visitors and meet Medium Term Financial Strategy savings.  
 
A Member questioned the business case and expressed the view that it was 
not clear how the savings were being made given that additional posts were 
being created below the senior manager roles.  The Corporate Director 
confirmed that these were just some of the changes being made as part of the 
restructure and that, taken together, these would deliver the required savings.  
He offered to discuss proposals with the Member separately.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the payment of contractual and statutory payments, as set 
out in the report, be made. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 5.30 pm, closed at 5.42 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR SACHIN SHAH 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 


